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Transmittal Letter ST ‘”/ 6

Date: July 14, 1998

To: Mr. Dale Kletike

Company: Alameda County Health Care Services

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City: Alameda State/Zip: CA 94502-6577

We are sending via;

O Courier O U.S. Mail O uPs @ Overnight Mait O Other

The following:

@ Report O Shop Drawings O Samples
O Proposal O Specifications O Qther

Transmitted as checked:;

O Approved O For Approval O Approved as Noted

O For Correction @ For Your Use O As Requested

O For Comments @ For Your Records O For Distribution
Comments:

Enclosed is the Second Quarter 1998, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Reports for Sears
stores 1038, and 1058 located at 1911, and 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California,
respectively. If you have any questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension 2085.

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.

Do Pt

Brian Pierskalla
Staff Geoclogist

¢: Mr. Scott DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Ms. Melissa Gossell, Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.
Project Files, Martinez, CA
Central Files, Lenexa, KS

757 Arnold Drive, Suite D / Martinez, CA 94553 USA {510) 370-399C FAX {510) 370-3991
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FIUOR DANIEL GTI
July 14, 1998

Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Dept.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  Second Quarter 1998, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Sears 1039; 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Fluor Daniel GTI Project 103231

Dear Mr. Kletike:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., Fluor Daniel GTl, Inc., presents the quarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling data collected on May 18, 1998, from the above referenced site. The seven
groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the
presence of separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not
detected in the monitoring wells. A potentiometric surface map is provided in Attachment 1 (Figure 1).
A summary of monitoring data is provided in Attachment 2 (Table 1).

After measuring depth to water, all monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Groundwater
monitoring and sample collection protocol, and field data sheets are provided in Attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes
(BTEX), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA
Methods 8020/modified 8015, and chlorinated hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8010. Additionally, wells
MW-4 and MW-6 were analyzed for totai oil and grease (SM5520 C&F).

Static groundwater elevations for the second quarter 1998, ranged from 77.40 to 78.91 feet above
mean sea level. Groundwater elevations have increased by 0.6 foot since first quarter 1998

(February 11, 1998). The apparent groundwater flow is to the east, at an average hydraulic gradient of
0.01 f/ft, and is consistent with previous quarterly data.

Results of quarterly sampling indicated detectable concentrations of BTEX in monitoring wells MW-2,
and MW-4 through MW-7. Monitoring wells MW-2, -4, -5, and -7 contained detectable concentrations
of TPH-g. MTBE was present in monitoring wells MW-2, -4, and -7. A summary of the groundwater
analytical results is provided in Attachment 2 (Table 2). A distribution map of dissolved benzene, TPH
as gasoline, and MTBE concentrations is provided in Attachment 1 (Figure 2). Laboratory reports and
chain-of-custody documents are provided in Attachment 4.
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Second Quarter 19598, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand, California July 14, 1998

Increasing dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations in monitoring well MW-7 prompted a work plan to
further characterize the groundwater, which was submitied to Alameda County on June 23, 1998,

If you have comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension 266.

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GT}, Inc.

Melissa Gossell
West Zone Project Manager

Attachments:
1) Figures
2) Tables

3) Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets
4) Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

cc: Mr. Scoft M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Central Files, Lenexa, Kansas
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ATTACHMENT 1

Figures

1. Potentiometric Surface Map (5/15/28)
2. Concentrations of Benzene, TPH as Gasoline, & MTBE in Groundwater (5/19/98)
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ATTACHMENT 2

Tables

1. Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
2. Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1039
1811 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev, Date Water Product Thickness : Elev.
MW-1 94.34 061296 1824 - - 7843
D9/05/96 16.89 ~ - 77.45
12/03/86 1707 - - 7727
02027/97 15.55 - - 7879
OB 09T 16.46 - - 77.68
08/27/97 16.97 - - 77.37
11126i97 1724 - - 77.10
02111/98 16.07 - - 78.27
05/19/98 15.43 - - 78.91
MW-2 9384 061 2/98 16.04 - - 77.93
09/05/96 16.66 - - 77.28
12/03/96 1620 - - 7774
0227197 14.46 - - 79.48
06 O/9T7 14.00 - - 79.94
08/27/97 16.55 - - 7739
11/28/97 16.85 - - 77.08
02/11/98 1585 - - 78.09
05/19/98 15.32 78.62
MW-3 9567 0612196 17.56 - - 78.10
09/05/96 18.32 - - 77.35
12/03/98 18.57 - - 77.10
02/27/97 17.43 - - 78.24
06M 097 18.12 - - 7755
08/27/97 18.47 - - 77.20
11726157 1870 - - 76.97
02/11/98 17.76 - - 77.91
D5/19/98 16.99 - - 78.68
MwW-4 91.99 081296 14.21 - - 7778
09/05/96 14.83 - - 77.16
12/03/98 13.99 - - 78.00
02127197 12.44 - - 7955
varalvierd 14.20 - - 77.79
08127197 1462 - - 77.37
11/26/97 15.00 - - 76.99
02/14/98 14.10 - - 77.89
05/19/98 1357 — — 78.42
MW-S 92.09 06/12/56 14.13 - - 77.96
09/05/96 1477 - - 77.32
12/03/96 13.99 - - 78.10
02/27/97 12.08 - - 80.04
0810797 16.00 - - 76.09
08/27/97 1455 - - 77.54
11/26/97 1495 - - 77.14
02/11/98 13.97 - - 78.12
05/19/98 1352 - - 7857
a\Srs2QTROSV1030QES8. wpd Page 1of 2
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feef; all elevafions are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-5 9215 061296 14.99 - - 77.16
09/05/96 1550 - - 76.65
12/03/96 15,07 - - 77.08
0227197 14.14 - - 73.01
06107 1530 - - 76.85
08/27/97 15.42 - - 76.73
11/26/97 1870 - - 76.45
0211/98 14.87 - - 77.28
05/19/58 14.32 - - 77.83
MwW-7 93.36 06/12/96 16.56 - - 76.80
00/05/96 17.10 - - 76.26
12/03/96 17.12 - - 76.24
02/27/97 16.20 - - 77.16
06/0/S7 17.00 - - 76.36
08/27197 17.18 - - 76.18
11/26/97 17.40 - - 75.96
Q11198 1665 - - 78.71
05/19/98 15.96 - - 77.40

Notes:
"-" = indicates no datum for the cell, including “product not detected”
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» TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
Is
Ethyl- Total TPH as 1,2- c 1.1 ol
Well ID Date Sampled MTBE Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes Gasoline TCE DCA 3625 DCE GREASE PCE
10/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - 929
a1/e8 - ND ND ND ND <50 14 ND - - - 9.9
06/12/96 - <05 14 <8 <2 <50 <05 <05 - - - 12
09/05/96 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 - - - 12
MW-1 12/03/96 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <Q.5
02/27/97 <50 <05 <05 <08 <2 <50 13 <05 <(.5 <05 - 3
06/10/97 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <03 0.5 - 18
08/27/97 <5.0 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 - 16
11/26/97 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - 17
02/11/98 <5,0 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - 20
05/19/98 <5.0 <05 3.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 14
10/95 . 1,200 54 4 59 2,900 40 280 - - - ND
01/06 - 1,100 1 100 6.9 780 38 270 - - - ND
06/12/96 - 880 7 56 10 3,600 40 160 - - - <3
09/05/96 <5,0 350 3.0 17 10 2,100 29 55 1.8 85 - <0.5
MW-2 12/03/86 40 230 2.4 7.8 7 1,100 20 88 7 <05 - <05
02127197 12 210 22 8.0 3 1,000 25 43 <0.5 <05 - 0.8
08/10/97 <30 510 3 6.0 <10 1.800 18 47 48 <05 - 1.0
08727197 11 51 <0.5 1.4 <2 450 16 29 4.2 <05 - 0.5
11726197 <30 380 5 9 12 1,200 13 29 31 <0.5 -~ 0.6
02/11/98 8 310 4.0 9.8 9 1,100 16 <08 26 0.5 - <05
05/19/98 20 320 2.1 9.8 8 1,200 14 47 1.6 <05 - a5
10/85 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - ND
06/12/96 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 o - <05 <0.5
09/05/96 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - - <05 <05
MW-3 12/03/96 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <085 <05 <05 <05 - 23
Q27197 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 6.3
06110197 <5,0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <06 - 59
par2I97 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <08 <05 <(}.5 - 58
11/26/97 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 (.5 - 7.9
02/11/98 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 ~- 7.9
0519/98 <5.0 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <5 <05 - 55
2\Srs2QTREAN O39AEDE. wpd Page 10f3
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) TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Is
Ethyl- Total TPHas 1,2- ¢ 11 o
Well ID Date Sampled MTBE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Gasoline TCE DCA D1C':2E DCE GREASE PCE
10/95 - 4.1 ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/96 - 5.8 ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - -~ ND
06/12/96 - " <Q5 <05 <2 320 <05 <05 - - <0.5 <0.5
09/05/96 - 56 <0.5 <05 <2 70 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 12/03/56 15 11 <0.5 <05 <2 270 <05 0.9 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
02/27/97 <50 34 <05 <095 <2 180 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <500 <0.5
08M0/87 <5.0 11 <05 <0.5 <2 200 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5
08/27/97 <50 9.6 <05 <08 <2 170 <05 <Q5 Q.5 <Q5 <0.5 <0.5
11/26/97 <50 6.7 <05 <0.5 <2 100 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <500 <0,5
02/11/98 <5.0 8.4 <0,5 <0.5 <2 110 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <500 <0.5
05/19/98 7 4.6 <0.5 <0.5 <2 110 Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <500 <}.5
10/95 - 86 ND ND ND 260 ND ND - - - ND
01/96 - 160 36 ND ND 180 ND ND - - - ND
08/12/96 - 54 1.1 <0.5 <2 260 <0.5 <05 -- - - <0.5
09/05/98 <5.0 22 10 <05 <2 160 <0.5 =05 - ~- - <0.5
MW-5 12/03/96 6 18 0.6 <05 <2 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
Q2/27/97 <5 74 2.0 <0.5 <2 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <05
08/10/97 <30 490 19 <3.0 <10 1,200 <0.5 <0,5 <Q.5 =<Q.5 - «<0.5
08/27/197 <3.0 100 4.8 <0.5 <2 340 <0.5 =05 <05 <0.5 - <0.5
11/26/97 <5.0 78 4.5 06 <2 400 <05 <05 <05 0.5 - <0.5
02/11/98 <5.0 62 29 <0.5 <2 320 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5
05/19/98 <5.0 97 26 <0.5 <2 330 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - <0.5
MW-6 10/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 11 33 - - - 6.2
01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 12 53 - - - 72
08/12/96 - <}5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 5.0 7.9 - - <05 36
09/05/96 <5 0.8 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 52 75 - - <(}5 54
12/03/96 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 06 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 0.9
Q2/27/97 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <500 1.3
06/10/87 <5 0.9 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <35 <05 <Q5 - 1.0
Q8/27a7 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 09
11/26/97 7.6 18 0.9 9.1 <2 320 08 08 <0.5 <05 <500 1.2
02/11/98 <5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 05 <05 <05 <500 0.7
05/19/98 <5 0.6 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <500 0.6
FLUOR DANIEL GTi S
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* TABLE2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per biilion)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
cis
Ethyl- Total TPHas 1,2- i1 ol
Well ID Date Sampled MTRE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Gasoline TCE DCA 3625 DCE GREASE PCE
MW-7 10/85 - ND ND ND ND <50 35 83 - - - 53
01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 48 57 - - - 93
06/12/06 - 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 34 29 - - - 6.1
09/05/98 <5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 42 59 - - - 83
12/03/96 <5 850 <5 <5 30 120 4.0 75 <3 <3 <05 4
0227197 <30 1500 3 23 <10 2,500 4,0 65 <0.5 <05 - 22
06/10/97 <50 1700 <5 59 <20 3,200 42 85 <0.5 <0.5 - 22
08/27/67 80 1700 8 200 40 3,900 5.0 93 <3 <3 - <3
11/26/97 90 3,100 15 100 30 5600 58 120 1.0 <05 - 28
02/11/98 90 3,800 25 250 80 8,500 8.9 93 1.2 <0.5 - 40
05/19/08 300 2,100 440 150 220 5,000 3.8 74 0.6 <05 - 15

Notes: Historical data before June 1996 as reported by previous consultants.
R No datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent.”

"<t Compound was not detected above the laboratory repotting limits.

Hw B

TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons

ND = Non-detectable (detection limits for each metal is listed in laboratory reports included in attachment 4)
PCE = Tetrachloroethene

1,2DCA = 1,2 Dichlorosthane

TCE = Trichloroethene

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl ether

cls 1,2-DCE = CIS-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-RCE = 1,1 Dichloroethene

FLUOR DANIEL GT1 g
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ATTACHMENT 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and Field Data Sheets
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GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE

COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater fMonftoring

Groundwater monftoring Is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monltoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monttoring System Is a hand held, battery operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monttoring
System consists of a dual-sensing probe which utilizes an optical ficuid sensor and electrical
conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring Is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons f present. The static water elevatlon Is then calcufated for each well -
and a potentiometric surface map Is constructed. If separate-phase-hydrocarbons ara detected the
water elevatlon is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thlckriess) x {0.8) + (Water elevation) = Cotected water elevation

.Groundwater monitoring wells are monftored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compotunds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered In & well, the product Is visually inspected to confltm and
note color, amount, and viscosity. Monftoring equipment Is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
tinsed with distiled or delonized water before monlttoring each well. .

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficlent water Is purged from each well to ensure
representative formatlon water is enteting the well. Wells are purged and sampled In the same onder as
monitoring, from wells-with the lowest concentrations of volatlle organlc compounds to wells with the
highest condentrations. - Wells are purged using elther a polyvinyl chlorde (PVC) baller fitted witha
check valvabr with a stalnless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment Is
decontamingted before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled tinsing
with delonized ot distlied water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each

- well while pH, electrical conductivity, and terperature are recorded to verify that "fresh” formation water

is belng sampled and the parameters have stabliized. If the well Is low yielding, it may be purged dry
dnd sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to
approximately 80 percent of the Initial water level before a sample Is callected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable baiter and
string. The water sample Is decanted from the bailer Into laboratory-provided contalners (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there Is no headspace In the containers. Samples colfected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylens, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-gascline analyses are
collected in 40-millliiter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acld (HCL) to a pH of less than 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter In the fleld and preserved as required bafore submltting to the laboratory for analyses.” All samples
ate labeled Immediately tpon collection and logged on tha chain-of-custedy record. Sample label and
chaln-of-ctstody recorded Information Includes the project name.and number, sample identification, date
and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler’s name. Sample bollles are placed in
plastic bags (to protect the bottles and tabels) and on lca (frozen water) In an Insulated cooler and are
shipped under chaln-of-custody protocol to the laboratary.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possassion of the samples untlf the analyses is
performed, Other pertinent Information Is also noted for the laboratory use on the chaln-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quallty assurance/quality control measure. The

TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed In the Insulated cooler and accompany the fleld
samples throughout the sampling event.

PROTOCOL



-s:t*rn VISIT ,Fem“' R

" PREPARATORY COMMENTS
isit Date

: 5' ﬁ’?g Arrival Time: \fo t,z)O Departure Time: <00

1Irk Order read in office: Y/N wupon arrival: Y/N upon departure: Y/N

Called PM? Y/N Time: Who: Topic:

irc:

You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? Y/N
Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? Y/N

Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterly]
NOTIFY: Jennie Pinocci 48 hrs. in adv%nce (510} 44 7662 w1%i
insure that wells are not covered). o&ﬂ%.b“ lfh]( V&?
Notify Tom Peacock 72 hrs. in advance (510) 567-6782. DONE s

SITE ADDRESS: 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

cc: Melissa Gossell, Brian Pierskalla

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by
10 .ft by 10 ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with
36" -high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flag placed in the
center of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones.
Employees will be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone
and keep them within the outer permeter of the cones and caution tape at
all times.

1. Monitor and sample seven (7) wells in the following order: MW-1,
MW-3, MW-7, MW-6, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-2., USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

2. Purge each well of 3 well volumes or until dry. Record pH, temp
conductivity data.

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-2 and submit for
BTEX- 8020 only. Pick up or have trip blank delivered from lab. Must use
lab trip (AEN) for no cost.

4. Make a complete drum count and note the general condition of the
site, wells and drums. Keep drum area tidy. Label drums properly (Non

Page 1




_SITE VISIT FORM T o

Fluor Dan1e1 GTI-- Martxnez, Callfornla.‘

00 , rTechnlclan. e
'39{Qak1and CA . Scheduled:is 5/64/98
Méllssa.Goasell e o Slte Mgr

'ﬁj

Haz} .

5. Submit samples to AEN lab in Pleasant Hill. ph. # {510) 930- 9090, to
be analyzed for BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA Method 8020/8015M), and Chlorlnated
hydrocarbons (EPA method 8010). Wells MW-4 and MW-6 addlt

ionally analyze
for 0il and Grease (C/F).

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? . IF NO,
EXPLAIN . - —

|
\;

Hours Estimated 5.00 Hours Uged

{ GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 030543 {Quarterly]

ASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/ . WateqéZL, Soil . Empty , Other
RUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date::;%ﬁ'qg Label Type:AKjA/(y?h6§

OIL pile? Y/N gize: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

FINAL CHECKS
SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS
TAL RaveL = | e
'SDW ONS O TimG. ! (- by, -
Total Hours Estimated 5.00 Total Hours Used
Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used

l ‘ Lo




SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIEL GTI

Project Sears/1039/0akland Techhiciand; 0
Store #: 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave. Schedule: ¢ - 19 -9%
Project Manager. Melissa Gossell Job No. 103231.030543

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030543 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc. between each well.

Welt ID . !
MW-1:  DTB_24.25 DTW \S &b SAT. THICK ___ #GAL.BALED___ 2"
MWZ DTB2410 DTW_S [SFSAT. THICK __ #GAL BAILED w4t
MW-3: DTB_27.75 DTW \(.0, H SAT. THICK___ #GAL.BAILED_____ &Y
MW-4: DTB_23.55 DTW1A,S ] SAT.THICK___ #GAL BAILED <"
MW-5: DTB_25.10 orw 1A .53 saT. THICK___ #GAL BAILED__2-
MW-6: DTB_26.75 pTw_) 4, BsAT, THICK__ #GAL. BAILED_%.;:;
MW-7:  DTB_26.20 otw \S 3, sat. tHICK__ #GAL BAIED. ¥
NOTES:

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS
Are Welis Locked? QQO Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? @40 Why Not?




SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIELGTI

Project: Sears/1039/0Oakiand Technician:
Store #: 1039, 1811 Telegraph Ave. Schedule:
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 103231.030543

|
|

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Rl s e T— - R . —— —_ e - = R S | B

TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED: TRAVEL TIME USED:

TECHNICIAN



DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

Address/City/State/ZIP ‘q. L\WW"ZF

Store Number \O Sq'

Sears Facility Contact and Phone

Fluor Daniel GTI Representative

Page 1 of 2

i«kgm _Meezwo

Accurnulation Start Date LS/:‘ } ﬁ ’qf

"Completion Date:

Exact Drum Storage Location l N 5! DOZ. MA—C‘;Z .

S=19-97

CONTENTS #OF DRUM ID LD LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS | (AB,C..) TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR (OPEN NON- MARKINGS
(1.2,3..) OR HAZARDOUS,
_ | BuNe) | UNCLASSIFIED
GASOLINE O or 8 HINIU
GASOLINEWATER MIXTURE O o B HIN/IU
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGEWATER | 9\ |An 6 o B H (NG BEOMWER RS
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE - ) G o B HINIU
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL 0 o B HINIY
FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING O or B HINIU
olL)
FUEL OILAWATER MIXTURE O o B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HINIU
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL O o B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID 0 o B HINIU
HYDRAULIC FLUIDAWATER MIXTURE 0 o B HINIU
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O o B HIN/IU
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O or B HIN/U
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B HINIU
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL 0 or B HIN/U
USED OIL O or B HINIU
USED OIL/WATER MIXTURE 0o B ] HINIU
USED O IMPACTED PURGE WATER 0 or B HIN/U
USED OIl. TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HIN/U )
USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/U
USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL 0 o B HINIU
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O o B HIN/U
NON-CHIORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HINIU
QTHER: O or B HIiN/fU
OTHER: O or B HINTU
OTHER: Q or B HINTU

NOTE: There should MEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!



DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM . Page 2 of 2

Store Number _| qu City/State (T[4 Z.
Fluor Danief GTI Representative m Mm D

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM 1D PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
ID LATION tabel) VOLUME {be specific) PRESENT {gallon)
START DATE {if mixed waste) YIN

L | s-19-77 Rube whiee. |6 w vgls WO \ip6s]
R SACW [y pgun 4270 A sl A0 _ |88

=

EXAMPLE

A 6/24/94 diesel(3)water(8) diesel lines, flush water no 11

NOTE: There should MNEVER be 2 drums with the same 1D present at a site at the same time!



BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM . Page 1 of 1

Store Number /0 5.9 Address/City/State/ZIP [ UTEAE é2a7i-

Sears Facility Contact and Phone #

Fluor Daniel GT! Representative f')l'; MZIL M/ﬁﬂ/f/l/ @
Accumulation Start Date ‘S’;[ 4’{{7}7 Completion Date S_/ / 6’9?

Exact Bulk Storage Location / /U J !Dé W% Z.

lr CONTAMINANTS SOIL (Cu Yds) DEBRIS (Cu Yds) LIQUID (Galtons)

————— e
GASOLINE

FUEL OIL

HYDRAULIC FLUID

USED OiL.
CHLORINATED SOLVENT:
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: .
OTHER: @d L WASEA <0
OTHER;'?U'[ 7 -“AA/AJ‘Z(?—/ co

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Calculation for a tent shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height - 2 + 27 = Yds®
Calculation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height = 27 = Yds®

Calculation for a conical {cone) shaped soil pile:

.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds®




CIVICLL IAIUT . JCAL DL Wiy S DI

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Ect Number:103231,030543

Lrawe., i

P

Page

of'_l

Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossel] ..

A u -y

I 1D: DTW Measurements;
t initial: ‘S k?) Calc Well VoJume: lg& gal
VVell Diameter: C/’l Recharge: Well Volume: XJ
_l DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
istaltic Hand Bailed YSt: Other;
r Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time C || Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
£ | (mmhosicm) Gailons

\ (0

0.4

63 (0]

\

CloodY
|

0N
)

1ol

A0

(.59

.o

|

.03

20\

0S5

;.00

|

W0 200

0.5)

G 43|

!

W6

203

0S5

5.7

S
3
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S

(_, 1)
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Froject Name:

sSearsf1uswoOakiana

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand
ject Number:103231,030543

Date:

Page_ 2

L 14

of }

Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell

Mw-3

Il ID; DTW Measurements )
:’ L\, Initial: ‘ LQ Iq Calc Well Volume:7c O gal
ell Diameter: \ Recharge: Well Volume: x} CQ LeOgal
-. DTB: R 7. 25
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
istaltic Hand Bailed___ YSI; Other:
r Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible §Q Other Omega;
Temp Purge
C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallons
__ L |
— ——————— — = e~

1 A1

—

(o Ao

S

CLoud

(1.0

(0. 50

e,

|

Sk

(¢.53

S

0S5

(.55

0

0 S

(.57

Ao




rroject Name:

WP TAWE | ST (L]

Lvatge.

2 L4

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page of ")
loject Number:103231.030543 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell
. \J\ UJ' ’] DTW Measurements; \ (p
; ) Initial: 5\ ‘(p Calc Well Volume gal
ell Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume X > =.0 gal
l DTB: (D
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
!ristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
ar Drive, Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible E Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time L ¢ Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons o - :




v 1A,

Sife Address: 191

legra

oedi i UaSIL Settivd

ve., Oakland

ject Number:103231.030543

Page 4
Project Manager Melissa Gossell

uate: (L T

of”

I iD:

Well Diameter:

M- G

A

DTW Measurements:

Initial:

PY,E) Cale Well Volume _&L&;al
Recharge 2 S/Wett Vo[umex] O gal

_l DTB:
Furge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used

istaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:

ar Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:

Temp Purge
Time }é) C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments

l F { (mmhosicm) B Gallons

(Lo}

(Lo DY oo

W0.70

(1.3,

R

Lo

5]

0. 171

(oA

OcTY

(o4

0%

(A

(

2

D
X
g _
2




4 nrprid SRS IO Ml AT YXIY]
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Ioject Number:103231.030543

uatLe;
Page

e

[} { P S

of

i

Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell

ell 1D: U\J— 4‘* DTW Measurements; :
v N Initial; \ 2515/} Calc Well Volume: ‘g .;S-ga]
Well Diameter: L\" Recharge: L Well Vo!ume:y.} 11 .S gal
L DTB___ 23,
Purge Method Pump Depth ft Instruments Used
tn'staltic Hand Bailed___ YS! Other:
ar Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible 51( Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time :;Q C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E (| (mmhos/cm) Gallons

' 20\ &

014

h‘a_

(%=

S

CLoddy

h’}:ﬁ;l\t\

010

(0.35]

(O

VD)

PG

01l

(0.2%

IS

140

AR

0

K’

h
-

30




l'lth-’Ut l‘"dlllﬂ.'. Sedrsva2aruakiana
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland
ject Number:103231.030543

Late: -~ [ t \J
Page (e _of 7]
Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell

1

N

i 1D: DTW Measurements;
Initial: \3 5 3' Calc Well Volume: \ % gal
Well Diameter: f'}l\ Recharge: Well Volume: ){) S.C gal
DTB._ 2S5 (0
Pyrge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
tstalﬁc Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
r Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible # Other Omega:;
Temp Purge
}fg C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

' Time

SRse

B0

(0>

(.38

\

(Lo

A.d

| 0%

(63

|

AR

| 605

(.40

o

.04

M @

4 (—aMeonis

(0.9

2
>
ik
S
’




rivject Name:

Sears/iusyiviaKiana

1911 Telegraph Ave., Oaklan

te Address:
ject Number:103231.030543

d

Date: o
Page 1

Project Manager:

gt

| U

of 1

—Melissa Gossell

fll ID:

M-

DTW Measurements:

Y

% Initial: / /22 Calc Well Vo umeisa'__ga
Well Diameter: \ Recharge: Welt Volume:y 3 1 {: gal ”
_l DTB._ 4. 1%
Pyrge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
ristaltic Hand Bailed YSL: ) Other:
ar Drive Adr Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other, Omega:
Temp Purge
Time C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E (mmhosfcm) Gallons

A6

\.0%

b &

\5)

I

d0%

1.0\

(o &1

\O

C;Lo{oDR
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American Environmental Network 1 Vj

3440 Yincent Road, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 |
Phone (5)0) 930-9090 REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF

FAX (5107 930-0256 Lab dob Number:
Lab Destinatlon:
Date Samples Shipped:

7 fAddreas Raport To: Send Involce To: Lab Contact:
s Spere.fm ) o et e
B A C[T;nt :Ifona Necf1 .) 2720399
f Cllent FAX No.: ) X720 .34
Send Report To: 1 or 2 (Clrclo one) SEAS /i35 CAK D oy ANALYSIS /
Cllent P.Q, No.: Cllept Project .D. No.; .ZQZQ_SJJ_D.SQSZ{»S éa @ Q
Sample Team Member (s)%&-&mghﬁwo § 8‘ 0&
. , Date/ No. | Type | / oy !
Lab Client Sampls . Air . Sample
Number ) Identification Volume C(Ilgz?ed Type* Pres. CgI\{. Cng. ‘0 "5 ‘é) Comments / Hazards
LWJ=T S 13300 w Vear7 TS ,
R T VN
= ‘ Je2e W 7 xXiX .
MW- 0 MG 3 9_[rde | x| X
MW 4L [ !0 9 XX
Muw.S" /144 i, A%
MW -2 /190> | X x| |
DUP WL TR 3 X A
B — 4N 4 L 74 %ﬁjvlll\

= 4
Rellnquished by: DATE TIME Recelved by; g
(Signzl\]u?a) &»W ~ ] /?/ 7 (S O/ |signature) @VQ C )

Relinquished by: DATE TIME Recelved by:
(Stgnalure) (Signature)
Rellnquished by: DATE TIME Recelved by:
(Signature) {Slgnature)
Methed of Shipmant Lab Comments

*Sample lype {Speclry) 1) 37mm 0.8 um MCEF  2) 25mm .8 pm MCEF  3) 26mm 0.4 pm polycarb. filter
4) PVG filter, diam, ___._ poreslzo .. 6) Charcoal lube  6) Silica gol lube  7) Walor 8) Soll 9) Bulk Sampla
10} Other 11} Other
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ATTACHMENT 4

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

FLUOR DANIEL GTI g



American Environmental Network
, Certificate of Analysis

QHS Certification: 1172 ATHA Accreditation: 11134

PAGE 1
FLUOR DANIEL GTI REPORT DATE: 06/24/98
757 ARNOLD DRIVE, STE. D
MARTINEZ, CA 94553 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 05/19/98

DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/98
ATTN: MELISSA GOSSELL
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543 AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193
CLIENT PROJ. NAME: SEARS #1039

P.0O. NUMBER: 043633

PROJECT SUMMARY:

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

-

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Reviewed by:

o s

Re-issue of report dated: 06/12/98

|
i
|
i
1
1
1
' On May 19, 1998. this laboratory received 8 water sample(s).
i
i
1
i
1
i
1

' 3440 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill. CA 94523 « (510) 930-9090 » FAX (510) 930-0256
Analytical Services for the Environment




SAMPLE ID: MW-1
AEN LAB NO: 9805193-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193

FLUOR DANIEL GTI

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543

American environmental Network

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 05/19/98
DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/98
REPORT DATE: 06/24/98

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Toltuene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Xyltenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 05/29/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 05/29/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 05/29/98
EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L {5/26/98
Dichiorodifluoromethane /5-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND - 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 14 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Trichlorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
1,1.2-Trichlorotrifluoroethan 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98

ND

*

I

Il

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-3
AEN LAB NO: 9805193-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193

FLUOR DANIEL GTI

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543

American tnvironmental Network

PAGE 3

DATE SAMPLED: 05/19/98
DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/98
REPORT DATE: 06/24/98

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 05/29/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 05/29/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 05/29/98
EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1.,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 8.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND- 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND §.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 5.5 0.5 ug/L" 05/26/98
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/tL 05/26/98
1.1.2-Trichlorotrifluoroethan 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98

ND

*

[t

‘Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-7
AEN LAB NO: 9805193-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193

FLUOR DANIEL GTI

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543

American Environmental Network

PAGE 4

DATE SAMPLED: 05/19/98
DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/98
REPORT DATE: 06/24/98

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 2,100 * 30 ug/L 05/29/98
Toluene 108-88-3 440 * 30 ug/L 05/29/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 150 * 30 ug/L 05/29/98
Lylenes, Total 1330-20-7 220 * 100 ug/L 05/29/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 5% 3 mg/L 05/29/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 300 * 300 ug/L 05/29/98
EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/25/98
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 74 * 0.5 ug/t. 05/26/98
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND - 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 0.6 * 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1.2-Dichioropropane /8-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1.5 * 0.5 ug/L" 05/26/98
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND. 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 3.8 %* 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
1.1.2-Trichlorotrifluoroethan 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/98
Viny1l Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/26/98
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-7 DATE SAMPLED: 05/19/98
AEN LAB NO: 9805193-03 DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193 REPORT DATE: 06/24/98
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting 1imits for gas/BTEX elevated due to high
levels of target compounds. Sample run at dilution.
MIBE included in gasoline result.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Yalue at or above reporting limit

oo



SAMPLE ID: MW-6
AEN LAB NO: 9805193-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193

FLUOR DANIEL GTI

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543

American tnvironmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 05/19/98
DATE RECEIVED: (05/19/98
REPORT DATE: 06/24/98

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 0.6 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Ethylbenzene - 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 05/29/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 05/29/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 05/29/98
#ater Extrn for HCs EPA 413.1 - Extrn Date  06/09/98
Hydrocarbons (IR) water SM 5520F ND 0.5 mg/L 06/10/98
0i1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 06/10/98
EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
Cdrbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/98
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,2-Dichlorgbenzene 95-50-1 ND - 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L- 05/27/98
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
frans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 0.6 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.1,2-Trichloroethane /9-00-5 ND 0.5 wg/L 05/27/98
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-6 DATE SAMPLED: 05/19/98
AEN LAB NO: 9805193-04 DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193 REPORT DATE: 06/24/98
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
1,1.2-Trichlorotrifluoroethan 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

nn

* = Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-4
AEN LAB NO: 9805193-05
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193

FLUOR DANIEL GTI

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543

American Environmental Network

PAGE 8

DATE SAMPLED: 05/19/98
DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/98
REPORT DATE: 06/24/98

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 4.6 % 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 05/29/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.11 * 0.05 mg/L 05/29/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7* 5 ug/L 05/29/98
f#later Extrn for HCs EPA 413.1 - Extrn Date  06/09/98
Hydrocarbons (IR) water SM 5520F ND 0.5 mg/L 06/10/98
0i1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 06/10/98
EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND - 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98.
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L" 05/27/98
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05727798
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
TrichlorofTuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-4 DATE SAMPLED: 05/19/98
AEN [AB NO: 9805193-05 DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193 REPORT DATE: 06/24/98

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
1.1.2-Trichlorotrifluoroethan 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Vinyl Chloride 7/5-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98

MTBE included in gasoline result.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting Tlimit
Yalue at or above reporting limit

)



SAMPLE ID: MW-5
AEN LAB NO: 9805193-06
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543

American cnvironmental Network

FLUOR DANIEL GTI
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DATE SAMPLED: 05/19/98
DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/98
REPORT DATE: 06/24/98

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 .
Benzene 71-43-2 97 * 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Toluene 108-88-3 2.6 % 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/LL” 05/29/98
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 05/29/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.33 * 0.05 mg/L 05/29/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 05/29/98
EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Dichlorodi fiuoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.1-Dichtoroethene 75-35-4 ND - 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethan 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
¥inyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting Timit



SAMPLE ID: MW-2
AEN LAB NO: 9805193-07
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193

FLUOR DANIEL GTI

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543

American cnvironmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 05/19/98
DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/98
REPORT DATE: 06/24/98

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 320 * 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Toluene 108-88-3 2.1 * 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 9.9 * 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 g * 2 ug/L 05/29/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1.2 % 0.05 mg/L 05/29/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 20 * 5 ug/L 05/29/98
EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND. 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Dichiorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 A7 * 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND - 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 1.6 * 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 0.5 % 0.5 ug/L- 05/27/98
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
1.1,2-Trichioroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 14 * 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98
1.1,2-Trichiorotrifluoroethan 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/27/98
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 05/27/98



FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

AEN [AB NO: 9805193-07

AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543

American tnvironmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 05/19/98
DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/98
REPORT DATE: 06/24/98

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
MTBE included in gasoline result.
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*
o

Value at or above reporting limit
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: DUP MW-2

AEN LAB NO: 9805193-08

AEN WORK ORDER: 9805193
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103231.030543

DATE SAMPLED: 05/19/98
DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/98
REPORT DATE: 06/24/98

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 230 * 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98

Toluene 108-88-3 1.9 * 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 7.5 % 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 7 * 2 ug/L 05/29/98

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 14 * 5 ug/L 05/29/98

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Vatue at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9805193
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 103231.030543

Quality Control and Project Summary

?11 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits. -

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spikes(s): Controt sampies of known composition. LCS and tethod Spike
data are used to validate batch anaiytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (ggueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procecure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents. internal standards. and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of methed precision based on duplicate analyses.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MOL). Reporting limits are matrix. method. and analyte
dependent and take into account any ditutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behaviour. but are not found -
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards. samples. and

spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparaiion and

instrument performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.
I: Interference.

t: Indicates result outside of established laboratory OC limits.



American tnvironmenta! Network
WORK ORDER: 9805193 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-2
ANALYSIS: 011 & Grease (IR)
MATRIX: Water
METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank tAB ID: BLKW-0608-1 INSTR RUN: TR\980610000000/1/
INSTRUMENT: IR Spectrophotometer PREPARED: 06/08/98 BATCH ID: IRW060898-1
gNITS: mg/L ANALYZED: 06/10/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE ) LOW HIGH RPD (X) LIMIT ()
0i1 & Grease (IR) ND 0.5
SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank 2B ID:  BLKW-0609-1  INSTR RUN: IR\980610000000/8/
INSTRUMENT: IR Spectr‘ophotometer‘ PREPARED: 06/09/98 BATCH ID: IRW060898-1
ﬁg%ﬁgb mg/L ANALYZED: 06/10/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (x) LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
Qi1 & Grease (IR} ND 0.5

SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike LAB ID;  LCDW-0608-1 INSTR RUN: IR\980610000000/3/ 1
INSTRUMENT: IR Spectrophotometer PREPARED: 06/08/98 BATCH 1D: IRW060898-1
ﬂgﬁgﬂ mg/L ANALYZED: 06/10/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

’ REF _ REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RFD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE X) LOW HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
0i1 & Grease (IR) 7.32 ND 0.5 7.50 97.6 70
SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike LAB ID:  LCDW-0609-1 JINSTR RUN: IR\980610000000/10/8
INSTRUMENT: IR Spectrophotometer PREPARED: 06/09/98 BATCH ID: IRM0G0898-1
HEN_IH'I;(S}D mg/L ANALYZED: 06/10/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

. REF REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X} RPD

ANALYTE RESULTY RESULT LIMIT VALUE (1) LOW  HIGH RPD (X} LIMIT (%)
011 & Grease (IR} 6.97 ND 6.5 7.50 a2.9 70 130
SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike B ID: LCSW-0608-1  INSTR RUN: IR\9B0G10000000/2/1
INSTRUMENT: IR Spectrophotometer PREPARED: 06/08/98 BATCH ID: IRW060898-1
[IJJIE'IF;-IrSOD mg/L ANALYZED: 06/10/98 ~DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE - RECOVERY REC LIMITS (1) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMET VALUE (%) Lo HIGH RPD (2) LIMIT (X
011 & Grease (IR) 7.32 ND 0.5 7.50 97.6 70 130
SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike [#B ID: LCSW-0600-1  INSTR RUN: IR\980610000060/9/ 8
INSTRUMENT: IR Spectrophotometer PREPARED: 06/09/98 BATCH ID: IRWO060898-1
ﬁ% mg/L ANALYZED: 06/10/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

) BEF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY  REC LIMITS (X) R7D
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE £9)] LOW  HIGH RPD (¥) LIMIT (£
Gil & Grease (IR) 7.32 ND 0.5 7.50 97.6 n”n -3

L
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WORK ORDER: 9805193 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-3
ANALYSIS: 011 & Grease (IR)
MATRIX: Water
LABORATORY CONTROL DUPLICATES

SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate LAB ID:  LCRW-0608-1 INSTR RUN: IR\980610000000/4/2
INSTRUMENT: IR Spectrophotometer PREPARED: 06/08/98 BATCH ID: IRW06(868-1
UNElIﬁSOD mg/L ANALYZED: 06/10/98 DILUTION: 1.000000
M :

REF _ REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE 69} LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT ()
041 & Grease (IR) 7.32 7.32 0.5 0 20
SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Contro] Sample Duplicate  {AB ID: LCRW-0609-1 INSTR RUN: IR\O80610000000/16/9
INSTRUMENT: IR Spectrophotometer PREPARED: 06/09/98 BATCH ID: IRW060898-1
U‘g{g[) mg/L ANALYZED: 06/10/98 DILUTION: 1.000000
M :

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY  REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE 169 LOW  HIGH RPD (X) LIMIT (D)
0i1 & Grease (IR) 6.97 7.32 0.5 4.90 20
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PAGE QR-4
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9805193
INSTRUMENT: I
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
- - Percent Recovery
Date Bromochloro-  1-Bromo-3-chloro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. methane propane
05/26/98 MW-1 01 79 95
05/26/98 MW-3 02 81 94
05/26/98 MW -7 03 90 113
05/27/98 MW-6 04 89 112
05/27/98 MW-4 05 87 114
05/27/98 MwW-5 06 88 103
05/27/98 MW-2 07 90 117
QC Limits: 70-130 70-130
*DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/98
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: I
Laboratory Control Sample Recovery
QC Limits
Spike
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 25 93 4 70-130 20
Trichloroethene 25 94 2 70-130 - 20
Chlorobenzene 25 89 <1 703-130 20

Daily method blanks. for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.



AR JLan LUy 1 uiinsHiea l NeLWOrg

PAGE (R-5

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9805193
INSTRUMENT: E, H
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

ey L

Percent Recovery

Date

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
05/29/98 MW-1 01 98
05/29/98 MW-3 02 98
05/29/98 MW-7 03 100
(5/29/98 MW -6 04 98
05/29/98 MW-4 05 100
05/29/98 MW-5 06 95
05/29/98 MW-2 07 95
05/29/98 DUPMW2 08 92
QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 06/01/98
SAMPLE SPIKED: (LCS
INSTRUMENT: H
Laboratory Control Sampie Recovery

-

QC Limits

Spike

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L} Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 200 99 1 70-130 20
Toluene 200 96 1 70-130 - 20
Ethylbenzene 200 98 1 70-130 20
Total Xylenes 600 94 2 70-130 20

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs shéwed no contamination
at or above the reporting 1limit.

*k END OF REPORT ##%
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1. Cllent: " .
Address: 3440 Vincent Road, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTOL
Phone g5 10) 930-9090
Contact: FAX (510) 930-0256 Lab Job Number: Q805193
A: nC ot " Lab Destination:
- Sontact: Date Samples Shipped:
Address Report To: Send Involce To: Lab Contact:
Date Results Required:
2 SONE A= ) 3. j llgl Date Report Required: .
Client Phone No.: 22%5°) R70-399)
Client FAX No. 9287) 3726 .394 )
& L) ANALYSIS
Send Report To: 1 or 2 (Circle one) SEGLS:&/@‘} QQk—tQA)D Y 7
Cliert P.O. No.! 0 Client Project 1.D. No.: -ZMSZFS E \8 Q
Sample Team Membar (s)%ﬂmr_mo g ? @
. Datef No. | Type o) !
Lab Cllent Sample. Air Time | Sample p f i FS
Number Identification Volume | oneeted | TP | T oontl cont ':{'i;“' . Sj Comments / Hazards
oA E D=1 TS T T Y i 4
0z A-£{MU) -3 / 13';35 ' =2 XX
03a-|[MID=] /13 7 |V [xlx
pan-p|MW- O 4G 138 4 [5rge | X[ > X
it =2 (A UD %, . / 1%.00 9 XX |
0GA~F IMW). d /144 211 A[x
0T UDQM / 145D 1 XX ! | .
o8- |DVP MW 19014050 3 A ' A
—TBEYS L4t v LI "4 i YW
\,
\ ' DATE Tiv y, ATE TIME
Relinquished by: E Recelved by; g ?
(Signaturo) ‘lx:h!h M&ﬂ-—- </ f‘?/ 17 (107 |Seeme o) C Koy 5/19/58  /So7
Aelinquished by: - A\ DATE TIME Receivad by:' 7 DATE TIME
(Signature) (Signature)
Relinquished by: DATE TIME Received by: DATE TIME
(Signature) (Signature)
Method of Shipment Lab Comments

"Sample type (Specify): 1) 37mm 0.8 ym MCEF  2) 25mm 0.8 ppm MCEF 3) 25mm 0.4 pm polycarb. filter

4) PVC filter, diam. pore slze

103 Other

2R TR

5) Charcoal lube  6) Silica gel tube  7) Water 8) Soil 8) Bulk Sample

11} Other,



